

No. 20-1786

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

JOANNE TROESCH AND IFEOMA NKEMDI,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

CHICAGO TEACHERS UNION, LOCAL UNION NO. 1,  
AMERICAN FEDERATION OF TEACHERS, AND THE BOARD  
OF EDUCATION OF THE CITY OF CHICAGO,  
*Respondents.*

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS**

---

JOSEPH A. MORRIS  
MORRIS & DE LA ROSA  
6171 N. Sheridan Rd.  
Suite 312  
Chicago, IL 60660  
(312) 927-4680  
mdlrusuk@aol.com

WILLIAM MESSENGER  
*Counsel of Record*  
c/o NATIONAL RIGHT TO  
WORK LEGAL DEFENSE  
FOUNDATION, INC.  
8001 Braddock Road  
Suite 600  
Springfield, VA 22160  
(703) 321-8510  
wlm@nrtw.org

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. The Seventh Circuit’s Decision Conflicts with <i>Janus</i> .....	2
II. This Case Is Important Because States and Unions Are Severely Restricting When Em- ployees Can Exercise Their First Amendment Rights under <i>Janus</i> .....	8
III. This Case Is an Excellent Vehicle to Resolve The Question Presented .....	9
CONCLUSION .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Belgau v. Inslee</i> , 975 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	7
<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</i> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991).....	5, 6
<i>Curtis Publ’g Co. v. Butts</i> , 388 U.S. 130 (1967).....	2, 4, 5, 11
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014).....	1
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938).....	4
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986).....	5
<b>CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND RULES</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
115 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 5/11.1.....	5, 8, 10
